UNITED NATIONS

G E N E R A L A S S E M B L Y



Distr. GENERAL

A/4538 14 October 1960

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Fifteenth session Agenda item 51 (b)

APPOINTMENTS TO FILL VACANCIES IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF SUBSIDIARY BODIES OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY

COMMITTEE ON CONTRIBUTIONS

Report of the Fifth Committee

Repporteur: Mr. T.W. CUITS (Australia)

- 1. At its 767th meeting, held on 14 October 1960, the Fifth Committee considered a note by the Secretary-General (A/4381, paragraph 5) concerning a vacency which had arisen in the membership of the Committee on Contributions as a result of the resignation of one of the members of that Committee.
- 2. Members of the Fifth Committee had previously been invited to suggest names of persons who might be recommended to the General Assembly for appointment to the vacancies in the membership of the several subsidiary bodies of the General Assembly in respect of which action would have to be taken at the fifteenth session. At the time the vacancy referred to in the present report was considered by the Fifth Committee, one candidate had been proposed.
- 3. To decide on its recommendation to the General Assembly, the Committee voted by secret ballot, the result of which was as follows:

Number of ballot papers:	69
<pre>Invalid ballots:</pre>	2
Number of valid ballots:	67
Abstentions:	6
Number of members voting:	61
Required majority:	31
Number of votes obtained:	
Mr. Pavel Mikhailovich Chernyshev	61

/...

A/4538 English Page 2

Mr. Chernyshev was declared recommended for appointment as a member of the Committee on Contributions for the unexpired term of office of the member who had resigned.

Recommendation of the Fifth Committee

4. Accordingly, the Fifth Committee recommends to the General Assembly the adoption of the following draft resolution:

APPOINTMENT TO FILL A VACANCY IN THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE ON CONTRIBUTIONS

The General Assembly

1. Appoints the following person as a member of the Committee on Contributions:

Mr. Pavel Mikhailovich Chernyshev

2. Declares Mr. Chernyshev to be appointed for a period commencing at the date of the present resolution and ending on 31 December 1960.